FORM PTO-1595 (REV. 990) P

FEB 2 6 1999

2.26.99

RECORDATION PA'

03-03-1999

.: <u>13067CPA</u>

ND TRADEMARK OFFICE

~~~ARTMENT OF COMMERCE

To the Honorable Commi

100976945

| At Prease record the attached of it                                                                                                 | That documents of copy charact.                                         |  |  |  |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------|--|--|--|
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies):                                                                                                    | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: SPECTRUM BIOTECH INC. |  |  |  |
| RMS MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC.                                                                                                           | Internal Address:                                                       |  |  |  |
|                                                                                                                                     |                                                                         |  |  |  |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No                                                                       | Street Address: <u>2533 North Carson</u><br>Street                      |  |  |  |
| 3. Nature of conveyance:                                                                                                            | city: <u>Carson City</u> State <u>NV</u><br>Zip: <u>89706</u>           |  |  |  |
| X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name                                                                               |                                                                         |  |  |  |
| Other                                                                                                                               | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes X No                    |  |  |  |
| Execution Date: 13 January 1999                                                                                                     |                                                                         |  |  |  |
| is:Title:                                                                                                                           | w application, the execution date of the application                    |  |  |  |
| A. Patent Application No.(s)                                                                                                        | B. Patent No.(s)                                                        |  |  |  |
|                                                                                                                                     |                                                                         |  |  |  |
|                                                                                                                                     |                                                                         |  |  |  |
|                                                                                                                                     |                                                                         |  |  |  |
| 08/854,782                                                                                                                          |                                                                         |  |  |  |
| Filed: 05/12/97 Additional numbers attac                                                                                            | hed? Yes X No                                                           |  |  |  |
| TITEM. OS, IE, S. P. Additional Humbers access                                                                                      | 100 11 100                                                              |  |  |  |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:                                           | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1_                 |  |  |  |
| Name: Ralph A. Dowell Internal Address:                                                                                             | 7. Total fee (37CFR 3.41)\$40.00                                        |  |  |  |
| Street Address: Suite 309,                                                                                                          | X Enclosed                                                              |  |  |  |
| 1215 Jefferson Davis Highway                                                                                                        | Authorized to be charged to deposit account                             |  |  |  |
| Arlington, VA 22202-3124                                                                                                            | 8. Deposit account number:                                              |  |  |  |
| (703) 415-2555                                                                                                                      |                                                                         |  |  |  |
|                                                                                                                                     | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)       |  |  |  |
| DO NOT USE THIS SPACE                                                                                                               |                                                                         |  |  |  |
|                                                                                                                                     |                                                                         |  |  |  |
| 9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the fore attached copy is a true copy of the original document |                                                                         |  |  |  |
| Ralph A. Dowell 26,868                                                                                                              | 2/1/23 02/26/1999                                                       |  |  |  |
| Name of Person signing Signatur                                                                                                     | e Date                                                                  |  |  |  |
| Total number of pages including cover sheet                                                                                         | attachments and document: 14                                            |  |  |  |
|                                                                                                                                     | , secondaries and decument,                                             |  |  |  |

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commussion of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

03/02/1999 SBURNS 00000045 08854782

01 FC:581

40.00 DP

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, RMS Medical Systems Inc. (referred to herein as "the Assignor") a corporation organized under the laws of British Columbia, Canada whose address is c/o 1300 - 1111 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, B.C. Canada V6E 4M3 and whose previous address was Suite 2000 Oceanic Plaza, 1066 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V6E 3X2 is the owner of the Patent Applications pertaining to an invention for attachment of the needle of a syringe which are listed in Schedule I attached hereto and the Assignor is the applicant of the PCT application identified in Schedule 1;

AND WHEREAS by means of Assignments from Mary Beth Padgett and Quinton Jones Farrar, copies of which are attached as Schedules 2, 3 and 4, the Assignor acquired rights in the aforementioned invention;

AND WHEREAS, Spectrum Biotech Inc. (referred to herein as "the Assignee") a corporation organized under the laws of Nevada, U.S.A., whose address is 2533 North Carson Street, Carson City, Nevada, U.S.A. 89706 wishes to acquire all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Patent Applications listed in Schedule I and the invention described therein;

NOW THEREFORE, for the sum of One (\$1.00) Dollar, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee, all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Patent Applications listed in Schedule I and

the invention described therein throughout the world, including: the right to apply for all national and regional patent applications based on the PCT application identified in Schedule 1; all continuations, divisions, extensions, renewals and reissues; all claims of priority under the International Convention for Protection of Intellectual Property pertaining thereto; all Letters Patent that may issue therefrom; and, the right to take proceedings as may be necessary for the recovery of damages or otherwise in respect of infringements of any such Letters Patent whether such infringement takes place before or after the date of this Assignment. Further, the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee, all of the Assignor's rights and benefits under the Assignments described in Schedules 2, 3 and 4 attached hereto.

THE ASSIGNOR HEREBY COVENANTS that it will, at the request and at the expense of the Assignee, execute all such documents, and do all such acts and things as may be reasonably necessary to enable the Assignee to enjoy the full benefits of the rights hereby assigned.

Witness

RMS Medical Systems Inc.

Name:

Name: D. GEE

TRAPBACE E. KING

Title: DIRECTOR

The Assignee hereby accepts the attached Assignment.

EXECUTED at Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada this <u>/3</u> day of January, 1999.

Witness

Spectrum Biotech Inc.

| Country       | Application No. | Filing Date  | Title                                                           |
|---------------|-----------------|--------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------|
| PCT           | PCT/CA98/00453  | May 8, 1998  | Disposable Syringe Needle<br>Attachment Hub                     |
| United States | 08/854,782      | May 12, 1997 | Needle Cannula Attachment<br>Device for a Disposable<br>Syringe |

### **ASSIGNMENT**

In consideration of the sum of Ten (\$10.00) Dollars and other good and valuable consideration paid to each of the undersigned, the undersigned agree to assign, and hereby do assign, transfer, and set over unto:

RMS Medical Systems, Inc.

having the address:

Suite 2000 Oceanic Plaza 1066 West Hastings Street Vancouver, British Columbia CANADA V6E 3X2

a corporation of British Columbia

(hereinafter designated as the "ASSIGNEE") the entire right, title, and interest for the United States and all foreign countries (including protection in foreign countries via the Patent Cooperation Treaty), in the invention, and all applications for patent and any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, the application being known by the Title:

### NEEDLE CANNULA ATTACHMENT DEVICE FOR A DISPOSABLE SYRINGE

Attorney Docket No. 00729.59288

for which the undersigned have executed an application for patent in the United States of America on the same day herewith. Where this instrument is not filed concurrently with the application, the following identifying information may be added after execution:

#### Serial No.:

### Filing Date:

- 1. The undersigned agree to execute all papers necessary in connection with the application and any continuing or divisional applications thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient.
- 2. The undersigned agree to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning this application or continuation or division thereof and to cooperate with the ASSIGNEE in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference.

- 3. The undersigned agree to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.
- 4. The undersigned agree to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States patent to the ASSIGNEE.
- 5. The undersigned hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents in the United States and the appropriate national or regional authority in each foreign country to issue any and all Letters Patents resulting from said application or any division or divisions or continuing application thereof to the said ASSIGNEE, as ASSIGNEE of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that they have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that they have not executed and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.
- 6. The undersigned hereby grant the firm of Banner & Witcoff, Ltd. (1001 G Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20001-4597) the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United states Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

| Ir<br>names. | witness whereof, executed by the undersigned on the date( | *)      | the the  | BONNIE WHITAKER NOTARY PUBLIC HORTH CARO COUNTY OF GUILFORD methodon Explos |
|--------------|-----------------------------------------------------------|---------|----------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Date /       | 197 May Beth PAD                                          | BIT     | Gett     |                                                                             |
| 5/8          | 97                                                        | )<br>Se | <u> </u> |                                                                             |
| Date         | Quinton J. PARI                                           | RAR     |          |                                                                             |

This assignment should preferably be signed before a U.S. Notary Public or before at least two witnesses who also sign here:

May 6, 1997 for Mary Beth Padoptt Borrie-Whitaker, notary
Date

Page 2 of 2

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS. Mary Beth Padgett of Greenboro, North Carolina, U.S.A., (referred to herein as "the Assignor") is an inventor of an invention relating to DISPOSABLE SYRINGE NEEDLE ATTACHMENT HUB that is the subject of an international patent application filed May 8, 1998 under PCT/CA98/00453;

AND WHEREAS, RMS Medical Systems Inc. (referred to herein as "the Assignee") whose address is c/o 1300 - 1111 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V6E 4M3 and whose previous address was Suite 2000 Oceanic Plaza, 1066 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V6E 3X2, is the applicant identified in the aforementioned international patent application;

NOWTHEREFORE, for the sum of One (\$1.00) Dollar and good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to the aforementioned international patent application and the invention described therein throughout the world, including: the right to file national and regional phase patent applications based on the international application, in the United States and in all other countries and regions designated in the international patent application; all continuations, divisions, extensions, renewals, and reissues of such national and regional patent applications; all claims of priority under the International Convention for protection of Intellectual Property pertaining thereto; and, all Letters Patent

2

that may issue in the United States and in all other countries from such national and regional patent applications.

THE ASSIGNOR HEREBY COVENANTS to, at the request and the expense of the Assignee or its assigns, execute all such documents and do all such acts and things to enable the Assignee or its assigns to enjoy the full benefit of the rights hereby assigned, and, the Assignor shall, at the request and the expense of the Assignee or its assigns, execute all papers necessary in connection with the aforementioned national and regional phase applications or in connection with any interference, opposition or other proceeding which may be declared concerning such applications, or any continuation, division, extension, renewal or reissue thereof.

|            | EXECUTED AT    | SFEENSE   | DRO, NC.   | 151                       |            |
|------------|----------------|-----------|------------|---------------------------|------------|
|            |                | _, this _ | 87H da     | y of Januar               | y, 1999.   |
| Witness: a | Gm-M. Ra-co    | ب         | May Bo     | th Palget                 | <i>f</i> . |
|            | Ransom         |           | Mary/Bet   | n Padgeyt                 |            |
|            | The Assignee h | ereby acc | epts the a | ittached Ass              | ignment.   |
| this       | EXECUTED AT Va | incouver, | British C  | Columbia, Ca<br>_ , 1999. | nada,      |
|            |                |           | RMS Medi   | cal Systems               | Inc.       |
| Witness:   |                |           |            |                           |            |
|            |                |           |            | PATENT                    |            |

**REEL: 9786 FRAME: 0824** 

1 6032363363 VILLAGE CONDO : 1-8-89 :11:21AN : 650 W. DEORGIA ST. →

SENT BY: VANCOUVER

P01 18086776696:# 2/ 4

#### **ASSIGNODAY**

WHEREAS, Quinton James Parrar of Lakoeville, Massachusetts, U.S.A., (referred to herein as "the Assignor") is an inventor of an invention relating to DISPOSABLE SYRINGE NEEDLE ATTACHMENT HUB that is the subject of an international patent application filed May 8, 1998 under PCT/CA98/00453;

AND WHEREAS, RMS Medical Systems Inc. (referred to herein as "the Assignee") whose address is c/o 1300 - 1111 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V6E 4M3 and whose previous address was Suite 2000 Oceanic Plaza, 1066 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V6E 3X2, is the applicant identified in the aforementioned international patent application;

and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to the aforementioned internstional patent application and the invention described therein throughout the world, including: the right to file national and regional phase patent applications based on the international application, in the United States and in all other countries and regions designated in the international patent application; all continuations, divisions, extensions, renewals, and reissues of such national and regional patent applications; all claims of priority under the International Convention for protection of Intellectual Property pertaining thereto; and, all Letters Patent

that may issue in the United States and in all other countries from such national and regional patent applications

THE ASSIGNOR HERRBY COVENANTS to, at the request and the expense of the Assignee or its assigns, execute all such documents end do all such acts and things to enable the Assignee or its assigns to enjoy the full benefit of the rights hereby assigned; and, the Assignor shall, at the request and the expense of the Assignee or its assigns, execute all papers necessary in connection with the aforementioned national and regional phase applications or in connection with any interference, opposition or other proceeding which may be declared concerning such applications, or any continuation, division, extansion, renewal or reissue thereof.

| this <u>(</u>     | EXECUTED AT WITCHILL Valley, New Hompshire USA                                                         |
|-------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Mithoco:  Insulla | Quinton James Parlar                                                                                   |
|                   | The Assignes hereby accepts the attached Assignment.  EXECUTED At Vancouver, Exitish Columbia, Canada, |
| this              | RMS Medical Systems Inc.                                                                               |
| Witness:          | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·                                                                  |
| Name :            |                                                                                                        |

RECORDED: 02/26/1999